

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION**

IN THE MATTER OF

LEACHCO, INC.,

Respondent.

CPSC DOCKET No. 22-1

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**LEACHCO, INC.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DECISION
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Background	3
Leachco: Jamie and Clyde’s American Dream.....	3
The Podster	7
Unsafe-Sleep Environments.....	9
The Commission’s “Investigation”	14
The Commission’s Allegations.....	18
Standard of Review	20
Summary of Argument.....	21
I. The Commission Cannot Establish a Defect under the Consumer Product Safety Act.....	23
A. The Term “Product Defect” in the CPSA Means Manufacturing Defect, Design Defect, or Warning/Marketing Defect	24
B. The Commission Does Not Allege a Manufacturing or Warning Defect	26
C. The Commission Cannot Show that the Podster is Defectively Designed.	29
D. The Commission Tries to Create a Previously Unknown “Product Defect.”	31
II. The Commission Cannot Prove Causation.	32
III. The Podster Presents No “Substantial Risk of Injury to the Public.”	37
A. A “Substantial” “Risk of Injury” Requires a Significantly High Likelihood of Injury.....	38
B. Additional Evidence Confirms that “Substantial Risk of Injury” Requires a High Probability of Harm	41
C. The Commission Cannot Prove a “Substantial Risk of Injury” from the Podster	42
IV. The Commission’s Reading of the CPSA Violates the Major Questions Doctrine, the Nondelegation Doctrine, and is Void for Vagueness	45
A. Congress Did Not Give the Commission a Roving License to Ban Lawful Consumer Products.....	45
B. If Congress Did Give the Commission a Roving License to Ban Consumer Products, then the CPSA Violates the Nondelegation Doctrine	48

C. Defining “Product Defect” to Allow the Commission to Ban Products Based on “Foreseeable Misuse,” Despite Warnings and Instructions, Makes the CPSA Unconstitutionally Vague	50
V. The Commission and this Proceeding Suffer from Other Constitutional Flaws	54
A. The Commission’s Structure Violates the Constitution’s Separation of Powers	54
1. CPSC Commissioners, principal officers wielding substantial executive power, are unconstitutionally protected against Presidential removal	55
2. ALJ Young enjoys unconstitutional multilevel removal protection	57
B. CPSA’s Political-Affiliation Limit Violates Article II.....	59
C. This Proceeding Deprives Leachco of its Rights to Due Process of Law and to a Hearing in an Article III Court	59
D. This Proceeding Deprives Leachco of Its Right to a Trial by Jury	61
Conclusion.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	50
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	38
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	48
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	21
<i>Axon Enter. Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S.Ct. 890 (2023)	57, 58
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	24, 33
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	24
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	40
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1352 (2021)	54
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	21
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	61
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	53
<i>Cordova v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 61 Cal.4th 1099 (2015)	40
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	39
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	61
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	42
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	39

<i>Envtl. Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	41
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239	53
<i>Fredette v. City of Long Beach</i> , 187 Cal.App.3d 122 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986).....	40
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	55, 58
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	55
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	50, 51, 52
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	48, 49
<i>House v. Armour of Am., Inc.</i> , 929 P.2d 340 (Utah 1996)	33
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	55, 56
<i>Hunter v. Shanghai Huangzhou Elec. Appliance Mfg. Co.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 137 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)	29, 30, 31
<i>Industrial Union Dept. v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	48
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	48, 58
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	40
<i>Kirkbride v. Terex USA, LLC</i> , 798 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Kisor v. Wilke</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019)	51
<i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 140 (2017)	38, 39
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018)	57, 58
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1982)	48

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	50
<i>Colon ex rel. Molina v. BIC USA, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	32
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	40
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	56
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52	55, 56
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022)	46
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	25
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	49
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 572 U.S. 92 (2015)	51
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	60
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016)	24
<i>Robinson v. Reed-Prentice Div. of Package Mach. Co.</i> , 403 N.E.2d 440 (N.Y. 1980)	26
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , No. 21-454, 2023 WL 3632751 (U.S. May 25, 2023)	24, 46, 52, 53
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	24
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	54, 55, 56
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	49
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	60

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	40
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	61
<i>United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1837 (2020)	47
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1970 (2021)	58, 59
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	39
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 421 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. TRW Rifle 7.62X51mm Caliber, One Model 14 Serial 593006</i> , 447 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	41
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat) 1 (1825)	48
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Sols. LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012)	53
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022)	46, 47, 48
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	49, 50
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	49
<i>Zen Magnets</i> , CPSC Dkt. 12-2, No. 163, 2017 WL 11672449 (CPSC Oct. 26, 2017).....	22, 37
<i>Zepik v. Tidewater Midwest, Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 936 (7th Cir. 1988)	25, 33, 51
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)	58
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	57
15 U.S.C. §§ 2051 <i>et seq.</i>	56
15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(6).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(14).....	2, 38

15 U.S.C. § 2053	59
15 U.S.C. § 2053(a)	55, 58
15 U.S.C. § 2053(c)	59
15 U.S.C. § 2056(a)	41, 42
15 U.S.C. § 2057d	9, 46
15 U.S.C. § 2057d(b)	9, 10
15 U.S.C. § 2058	42
15 U.S.C. § 2058(d)(1)(B)	41
15 U.S.C. § 2058(f)(3)	41
15 U.S.C. § 2064	39
15 U.S.C. § 2064(a)	41, 42
15 U.S.C. § 2064(a)(2)	1, 2, 10, 19–22, 32, 36–39, 41, 42, 45, 47, 50–52
15 U.S.C. § 2064(a)(14)	38
15 U.S.C. § 2064(b)	19, 23
15 U.S.C. § 2064(b)(2)	51
15 U.S.C. § 2064(c)-(d)	21
15 U.S.C. § 2065	56
15 U.S.C. § 2069(a)	56
15 U.S.C. § 2070	52
15 U.S.C. § 2070(a)	56
15 U.S.C. § 2071(a)	56
15 U.S.C. § 2073(b)	56
15 U.S.C. § 2076(b)	56
15 U.S.C. § 2076(b)(1)-(3)	56
15 U.S.C. § 2076(b)(7)(B)	56
15 U.S.C. § 2076(c)	56
30 U.S.C. § 823(b)	58
Safe Sleep for Babies Act of 2021, P.L. 117-126 (Nov. 12, 2022)	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VII	61
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	54

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	59
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3	54, 55
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1	59

Regulations

16 C.F.R. 1025.25(a)	20
16 C.F.R. 1025.25(c).....	20
16 C.F.R. 1025.42(a)	57
16 C.F.R. 1115.4	19, 23, 51
16 C.F.R. 1115.4(e)	52
16 C.F.R. pt. 1219.....	9, 11
16 C.F.R. pt. 1220.....	9, 11
16 C.F.R. pt. 1225	10
16 C.F.R. pt. 1229.....	10
16 C.F.R. pt. 1231	9
29 C.F.R. 2700.55	57
29 C.F.R. 2700.59	57
29 C.F.R. 2700.60(a)	57
29 C.F.R. 2700.67	57
29 C.F.R. 2700.69(a)	57
45 Fed. Reg. 29,206 (May 1, 1980).....	20
86 Fed. Reg. 33,022 (June 23, 2021)	10
87 Fed. Reg. 57,756 (Sept. 21, 2022) (<i>Safety Standard for Magnets</i>).....	41

Other Authorities

Adler, Robert & Popper, Andrew F., <i>The Misuse of Product Misuse: Victim Blaming at its Worst</i> , 10 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 337 (2019).....	47
Baude, William, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1511 (2020)	60
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	25
8B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2289.1 (3d ed. 2023)	29, 45
Dobbs, Dan B., Hayden, Paul T., & Bublick, Ellen M., <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 452 (2d ed. 2023)	26, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)	21
Henderson, James A., Jr. & Twerski, Aaron D., <i>Closing the American Products Liability Frontier: The Rejection of Liability without Defect</i> , 66 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1263 (1991)	31
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 2 (Am. L. Inst. 1998)	25, 30, 32
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY 532 (1993).....	33
